

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4387/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/11/2012 in MCRLC No.8429/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

GOVINDA @ BADAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing O.T.,bail,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 30/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Parmar,Adv.  
Mr. Amit Lahoti,Adv.  
Mr. Susheel Tomar,Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Singh,Adv.  
Dr. Ashok Dhamija,Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Manchanda,Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is willing to withdraw this petition with liberty to move the High Court on the analogy of another order passed by the High Court in which the High Court has granted bail to a co-accused during the pendency of this special leave petition.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the other order being referred to by learned counsel for the petitioner is totally distinguishable on facts and does not have any bearing on the prayer for bail made by the petitioner herein. He submits that if an application for bail is indeed filed by the petitioner before the High Court, the respondent should be allowed to urge that submission before the High Court in opposition.

We accordingly dismissed this petition as withdrawn with liberty to the petitioner to move the High Court for grant of bail if so advised. We make it clear that we have expressed no opinion as to the parity claimed by the petitioner with the case of the co-accused in which the High Court is said to have granted bail.

The petitioner is free to move the High Court for an early disposal of the petition if and when moved.

|(Mahabir Singh)  
| Court Master

|(Veena Khera)  
| Court Master

